Department
for Transport traveline

UK Fares and NeTEx Profile Workshop — 1b Scope

London 16% July 2019. Sheffield 18™ July 2019

- 13:15 - 14:00
14:00 — 14:30 NeTEXx routes and timetables — detailed -

14:30 Break
14:40 - 15:30 Complex fares requirement & Fare modelling

15:40-16:00 Questions and Next Steps

NeTEx Intro & Basic fares profile
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X Main UK use case Is Fare & Price
Department distribution — I.e. Downstream

for Transport

NPTG, NaPTAN

NPTG, NaPTAN
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UK NeTEXx profile: Aspects & Phasing

Department

for Transport ~ "@veline
Aspect Basic UK profile Advanced UK Future /
Legacy Fare Profile Further ?
Common (nptg, Versioning & Validity same
“data haptan .  Frames & grouping [
plumbing” X¢) . |dentifiers & references
Localities NPTG « Locations & same
* Plus Bus Zones [
Stops NaPTAN «  Stops , Tariff ones same Accessibility,?
|
POI?
p— &
Timetables TXC « Simple EU timetables i n/a Full TXC, "T 7 |
 (notimings, no op data) U Rail features7
Fares new e« Basic Bus Fares : More Complex Long distance
© | Bus Fares Fares? &=
“ [%‘%’ [

..........

» Basic Profile
% » Advanced Profile

{ 77 { » Outof current scope / For Future roadmap?

NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead




NN

bepartment | JK Profile scope - Modes

for Transport

| [©
I » Can be covered by Basic Products

@+ * Bus
a

 Bus as add-on to Rail etc (e.g. Plus bus)

* Ferry

e Light Rail, Tram?

3

» Require additional Advanced Features
 Bus supplements to Rail (PlusBus)
« Metro / London Underground, PAYG, Capped fare?sl,)ﬁ....a=

|l pmme ===’
U

» Require additional complex features
= e  Coach? (Seat Reservations, luggage, Routing?....)
« Rail (routing, complex times of trave,, etc)
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NN

bepartment - Profile scope - Interoperability?

for Transport
» Network & Timetable data
= NPTG Localities |
= NaPTAN M
= TransXChange Line / Journey ids M
= NOC Operator codes |

» A UK Bus CSV representation of Basic Fares
= Similar to NaPTAN stop csv;
dFlat files for core elements
= Basic Tariff Structures:
dOrigin/Destinations, Zones, Stages
* Products & Sales Offers
dUser Types
= Tariff Prices
dO/D x product/user type/ x x price

NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead



Department  Profile Scope - Workflows

for Transport

o3  » DataArchitectures & Workflows?
;ll; = Distributed Peer to peer : Operator places data on website.
= Managed: An intermediary aggregates and integrates.
. » Granularity of exchange?
“i@,v = Network scope: Network / Operator / Line / Timetable / Region..
’ = Frequency: (Annual, Monthly, Periodic, when it changes...)
= Prices: Exchange separately from Fare Structure?

§|% » How does data become available at a UK National Access

Point?
= Discovery / Directory / Register:

29 » \Vhat needs to be included in the data to enable self
I ' describing data & validation of the above?

» Operator, validity conditions, code values, etc.

NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead




Dartment Fare Scope Use Case - Data Distribution

for Transport . :
P » Provide fare products & fare prices as open data
for third party use (in journey planners, etc.)?
N
] = Describe available fare products and their eligibility conditions.

= Relate fare products to network (stops andtariffzones) and
services (journeys & times of travel if relevant) so trip planners
can compute fare products and fare prices for trips, show available
products for area, etc.

= Allow products to be bundled together as a single sales offering,
or offered as different packages on different media.

= Allow the separate exchange of prices from fare structures &
products.

Expose a justification of the fare (Distance, discounts etc)
Support both machine readable & human readable representation

of validity parameters (user types, media, etc) and conditions

ﬂ * [nclude information about how/where products can be bought.

;
ol

Include fares valid for specific and multiple operators.
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Department
for Transport

“Describe available
Fare products”

What Is the minimum set of
products needed for uk bus
fares?
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L

Department U  Fares Survey Results — Products
for Transport traveline

Thinking about your Anytime (e.q. peak time) fare products, which of these “trip” (i.e.
no}n-period) ticket types do you offer, and how frequently are they purchased?

60 —
November 2018
) 7 t
40
30 -
m4
20 =3
¥ m2
T ml
10 +
I mo
0 —
Short Hop Single Time Limited (e.g. Return (Period or Return (Same Day) Carnet (multiple
"Hopper") Open) tickets e.g. 10 trips)
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Department
for Transport

Y Fares Survey Results - Products

traveline

And still thinking about Anytime fare products, which of these period passes do you
offer, and how frequently are they purchased?

>

60 -

10

m5

m4

m2

L N0]

Day Pass Capped (e.g. Oyster Term-time pass Season (Week, Month,
PAYG) Year)

November 2018
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peparment BASIC Product Types - e
for Transport terminology

¢
s

& o » Trip
S The product gives the right to make a single journey
/Og » Pass

a_

The product combines access rights to make repeated journeys
within a time interval (Day, Week, Month etc)

» Carnet
!@\\ The product comprises a number of Trips or Passes sold as a
W bundle at a discount. They must be used within a given period.

NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead



Basic UK Bus fare products [

Department

for Transport
T f Prod Fare Prod <> G Tick °
t t t 09,
ype o roauc are rroauc A~ roup I1iCckKe I'I.II
Short hop -
Single trip
Q TRIP . = “ 7y
Time-limited (“Hopper A
io (“single ride”) ( pper) .
Period Return
Day return
s Day pass
R
PASS Termtime -
Season pass (M)
\\ Trip
Carnet
W Day Pass

UK & Products must be one of the specified types

14 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead
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Department
for Transport

“Relate fare products to
network (stops and tariff
zones) and services (journeys
& times of travel If relevant) so
trip planners can compute fare
products and fare prices for
trips, show available products

for area etc.”

=>» Spatial & Temporal aspects of
Tariff Structure.

15 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead



le

D t t " . ]
for Transport . Tariff Structures - Spatial aspects:

» Flat — There is only one price for the fare or product regardless of distance.

» Point-to-point, Zone—to-Zone. The fare gives the right to travel between two
named stops. A discrete fare price can be given for each origin/destination pair.

= Usually the fare prices increase progressively with increasing distance
travelled, but the increase is not necessarily a strict linear function (further
may be cheaper, and individual O/D prices may be adjusted arbitrarily to
optimize yields, traffic, competitive advantage, etc).

= Both Zone/Stage count and distance fares can be expressed as Z2Z/ P2P.

» Named Zone(s): The fare gives the right to travel in one or more identified
zones. A fare price can be given for any allowed combination of zones.
= |f the zones are disjoint , then this is in effect “Zone to Zone” If the zones
overlap or are nested then the topology is more complex,

= Stage/ Section count. The fare gives the right to travel a certain number of
sections or “stages” regardless of which specific sections they are. There is a
price per zone used. The resulting fare prices are inherently progressive.

NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead




eartment R P2P | Z2Z Tariff Structure

for Transport . . .

Crawley Area Metrorider
Metrovoyager

Discovery Ticket
Gatwick Travelcard
Accepted throughout.

Bewbush West - Crawley - Broadfield Pease Pottage

Adult Single Fares

Bewbush West (loop) PlusBus
160 Bewbush Neighbourhood Centre

240 160 Gossops Green Shops

240 240 160 WWest Green Crawley Hospital/Apple Tree
240 240 240|160 crawley Town Centre

240 240 240240 160 Southgate Avenue North
240 240 240|240 240 160 Southgate \Wensleydale
240 240 240|240 240 240|160 Broadfield (all stops)

Concessionary passes are valid throughout
240 240 240]240 240 240|240 160 Pease Pottage Black Swan X .
= from 0930-2300 Mon-Fri, and anytime at

weekends and public holidays.

Crawley, Three Bridges, Gatwick Airport,
Ifield and Horley PlusBus tickets are valid
throughout. Please see www.plusbus.info
for further information.

Concessionary Passes

Fares are shown in pence. Eg. 170 = £1.70

To calculate your fare, find your location, and your destination, where the row and
the column cross is your fare.

Return Fares
Not available on this service.

Child Fares

Child Fares are available on this route
at half the adult fare on single journeys.

24.01.17 Metrobus Ltd, Wheatstone Close, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 UA. Tel: 01293 449191 METRO

© Metrobus 2018 https://www.metrobus.co.uk/route-information/1

17 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Introduction Moving Britain Ahead



https://www.metrobus.co.uk/route-information/1

class XSD NeTEx Lite - Distance Matrix Intro /

SR O .
Department @@ A Distance

for Transport @ @ @ Matrix

TariffZone

1 1 composed
stargat end of of

included in

uséd to define|0..*

Bewbush West - Crawle

related to
lt s- I F Name: XSD NeTEx Lite - Distance Matrix Intro
u I“g e rares Authom Nick given for o
Varsion: 1.0
FarePrice
entPrice

Bewlhb.{o;t (loop) Created:  25/11/2011 09:24:55
160 BewbushrNeighbourhood Centze| — Updated: 3171072018 15:08:34

FARE PRICEs — 240 160 Gossops Green Shops —
—{240 240 160 [Wes| Green Trawley HospitalfApple Tree
( 240 401160 _lcrawlev LowiiCentre
240 240 24C[R40 |:au Southgate Avenue North
@ 240 240 240240 [240 160 Southgate \Vensleydale

240 240 240(240 240 240|160 Broadfield (all [55)
240 240 240]1240 240 240]240 160 Pease Pottage Black Swan

/

TARIFF

TARIFF ZONEs
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Zonal Fare

Metrorider and Metrovoyager Ticket Zones

Sutton

© Metrobus 2018

bought on bus with
cash e
Ashtead  Tattenham Corner Banstead
Crawley Metrorider 1 1 . Preston
day wesk  Evening i h
Unlimited travel in the Crawley Metionder area Leatherhead S Caterham-
Adudt E490 £20 £4 Walton-on-the-Hill on-the-Hill
* AN gay trowel for up to 5 peopie — §
(mirsmum of 1 oduft & maximum of 2 adults St Ec. AN ET \\ Lower Kingswood - Caterham
trevedling ar any one time. ) Student - = = \ v
== Availabie fram 1800 and valld untif 0255 \ 4
an the feifewing deoy, Family* £9 ~
=% For 2 odis, troveling togedher \
\\ Bt Godstone
~ ) Bletchingley
Horsham Metrorider 1 1 N Doking  So | Nutfield
day ek \ y
Unlimited trawel in the Hersham Matrarider area. \ _V&n Downs ¥
Adult £490 £20 N\ Abinger -
# Consecutive days Child £270  F11 \ Hammer Quyns 2
AN day [,-u:;l-irnrﬂ L: 5 people = . w - >all
{minimum oot & maximum adulis Sludent e i t 3
travelling ot Gry e time.) e \ & : Horley Lingfield  Edenbridge
** For 2 pduits, travelling tegether ol ES ’ \ E'OII‘TDW C Dormansland
\ t’ﬂ Beare Green ~N flookwaod
& A
“/ Capel Newdigate Charlwood  Gatwick Airport Tunbridge
dalqr mlaek ,’ \ Manor Royal Wells
Unlimited travel in the Redhin & Reigate & \ Langley Green Northgate Forve Wood Groombridge
Metrorider area, Adutt £4.90  £20 P FgeiNn0 Forest Row
# Cansecutive days. Child E270c  Ellc \ Kingsfold Ifield Three Bridges .
£ Surrey Student card helders can purchase Child Family q \ CIawley Pound Hill
rafe tickets for cosh on e bus, or sludents can ¥ Copthorneé  (Crawlev Down
purchase o Chifd Metrovoyoger {on the ke anil) \ G G 3 G ey ¢
Far lenger waligity tickels. See below for prices, ossops Green urnace Green Tulleys Felbridge
* ‘Al day travel fior up o 5 peapie \ Warnham Southgate Far ol nstead
frminimum af § ot & maximum of 2 edults North Heath Bewbtish Maidenbower
traweding ot any ane time.) . Tilgate
; Kilnwood &
Fer 2 adults, troveling together. The Common  Littlehaven Uste " Broadfield
cash Horsham Roffey Lindfield
Broadbridge Pease Pottage
Heath .
Metrovoyager UH] Handcross
o - Cuckfield  ayards Heath
This ticket baught an the bus glves yeu = wees Southwater el
unlimited travel on all of gur services across our Adult E7.40 £76 . _ Burgess Hill
&ntire netwark, Including bath the Crawdey, g Hurstpierpoint
Harsham, and Redhill & Reigate Metrorider areas.  Child E4.20 E168.50 J—_— _>
Alze valid en all Brighton & Howve bus services e . - -
fyclent - : = Brighton
- ; Worthing B Royal Sussex
§ Cansecutive days. Family™ E12.50 County Hospital
* AN day troved for up o 5 people
{mivdmumm of 1 adult & maximom of 2 aduts
traveling ar any sne time,)
Horsham Metrorider Crawley Metrorider ' Redhill & Reigate Metrorider’
Unlimited travel in the green zone.  Unlimited travel in the blue zone.  Unlimited travel in the pink zone.

Metrovoyager
Unlimited travel in all zones.

19 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead




Zone topologies — Disjoint, nested,
pepariment.  overlapping, doughnut etc...

i

y (75 NEWPORT

.
Aberfoyle

oymen _Balfron Dunfermiine
. [ ] .
® Killearn

South
0ESE Edinburgh
_ eKirkliston Y

Newport Bus uses an exact fare
system on all our buses. This is to
ensure quick boarding fime and
the safety of our drivers.

Cardiff

Aztec West Roundabout
Bradley Stoke

Quarry Barton Wickwar Roa ing Sodbury
Winterbourne

O ® Chipping Sedbury.
. Wick Wick, Emersons Green
S'ﬁﬂ;gﬁg:d wne famte (Willy Wicket Roundabout)
A i~ [ep— e
Prm— P
Portisnead @ ®5ea Mills. Harfickd @ Stapie

Elm Tree Farm o Pt el @ Fucklechurch
Sheepway cotn

e s Chippenham
Noah's Ark Zoo Farm 10 f— :
arfen Fliraxail Hil it e oo S Cherry Garden Road, Bitton
K Vit (Junction with A431 Bath Road)
B y -
Je— S — Pixash Lane
Hx Bourbn =y PO SR cam
Station Road/ p— b Salers
PRI ‘The Grange, ™~ Bristol 4 e
SR Fiax Bourion o S BT
i ot e Inner Zone Cadbury Road W e
I (Ii.anz Keynsham 4 Bath — —
L " Barrow Gumey a 0 ingfisher Drive
Lol Oidfield School i
P Inner Zone Bowerhill
Ship and Castle Pensford Hill Top - o e
Congresbury [ey—— Belluton Terrace ' e River Bridge, Limpley Stok
sl 3205 | R e
LN = University Clearbrook Farm, Midford
Churchill Gate [SRPRSFPRAY Recycling Centre b —
Langford ot 0dd Down
FarigtnGaer s
sk
Chewton Hill .
Chewton Mendip ot o
0id Down Camping Site =
0id Down Haynes Road
Westbury

Abbey Road This map s for reference
Stratton-on-the-Fosse ‘purpases only and is not intended
10 be geographicaly corect
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Stag e How is your single fare calculated?

Department " Distance-based fares for the West of England
for Transport / Section

In the West of England (excluding

‘ O u nt I: are S Bath Inner and Weston-super-Mare
Town Zones — see pages & and 14) your
single fare is worked out based on the
route distance you are travelling.
> Does nOt matter Distances are calculated using fare

which section, jUSt stage sections rather than individual
7
Firstf»

bus stops, with each section being
Single tickets

the num ber Of approximately one mile long*.

If you travel in 1-3 mile long sections

SeCtlonS' it'll be £1.50, 4-6 mile long sections

will be £2.50 and so on.

The cost of single tickets within the West of England will be based and some of the fares along it:
on the route distance you travel, with five single fares available:

Emersons Green, Sainsbury's to Long
Up to three miles

Close would be £1.50 as you are travelling P50y
+  Adult from £2 . : Sngy, Py (5 ]
in three sections (numbers 1, 2 and 3, Long o
s 16-21 year old/student from £1.40 i . . : m‘"”&m
. Close is classed as section 3 in this example -
» Child aged 5-15 from £1 T R, -
O

as it's where you are getting off the bus).
Three to six miles

2
afy
" | .fh,.
Here is an example of one route | New gy o
v

R,
0
+  Adult from £3 Long Close to Narroways Road would f“" p‘,:; e
« 16-21year old/student from £2.10 be £2.50 as you are travelling in &%%
* Child aged 5-15 from £1.50 four sections (4, 5, 6, 7, Long Close is ‘*'rﬁ%:‘ba@,&h
. ) ) ) Moy :
© FI rst Six to nine miles counted as section & in this example o oy 0
Slan
«  Adult from £4 as it's your boarding point). &:‘%
G ro u p » 16-21year old/student from £2.80 ‘l*-*zﬁ,w%'
« Child aged 5-15 from £2 Blackberry Hospital to Downend, %mﬁ'f*ﬁx% o
St
2018 Ni ] The Leap would be £2.50 as you are
ine to twelve miles i ) ] S:‘*Goc- © fRoag
P~ from £5 travelling in four sections (5, 4, 3, 2). N”"a-:.: -
+  16-21 year old/student from £3.50 Centy, Ry 0
+ Child aged 5-15 from £2.50 gy
Over twelve miles Key
@ mmberasechms
s  Adult from £6 Baid name stops - Sechon Sonaxy Sop

fcan se coented in athar saction)

+ 186-21year old/student from £4.20
» Child aged 5-15 from £3

Man-biokd names - A shar b sops

Moving Britain Ahead



2
Departmenti
for Transpoil

Stage
Fares

First ¢

FARE PRICEs

© First Group 2018
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How is your single fare calculated?

Distance-based fares for the West of England

In the West of England (excluding
Bath Inner and Weston-super-Mare
Town Zones - see pages & and 14) your
single fare is worked out based on the
route distance you are travelling.

Distances are cg ed using fare

stage fons rather than individual
Us stops, with each section being

approximately one mile long*

If you travel in 1-3 mile long sections

will be £2.50 and so on.

as it's whae

Long Clos

FARE
PATTERN

i

ere is an example of one route hm:: o

and some of the fares along it: ::f% Q:“*"
o 5

Emersons Green, Sainsbury's to Lofig SQ:}%
Close would be £1.50 as you areAravelling S"‘:N@.,,w’?ﬂw e
in three sg e Cane
Close is ¢l POINTs IN E|le o i

be £2.50

i
it'll be £1.50, 4-6 mile long sections | Clasy.

four sections (4, 5, 6, 7, Long Close is
counted as section 4 in this example
as it's your boarding point).

Blockberry Hospital to Downend,
The Leap would be £2.50 as you are
travelling in four sections (5, 4

FARE .

) rumenes sechns

SECTIONSs

Eald name slops - Sechon coundwy slop
feanise coenied in et section)

Man-bol names - A oher s sins

NeTEx UK Fare Profile - STeee

}

}
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Department Flat Fare

for Transport

» Does not vary according to distance of travel.
» May still have different prices for adult, child, etc

@ Railcard

/ﬂ\ Q li' G Search

Home About Railcards Travel Inspiration Railcard Savings

e.g. TfL bus fare £1.50, 1 hour 1/3 off rail fares.

with our range
of Railcards.

N

26-30 Railcard Trial
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Department
for Transport

emporal aspects

eason pass, multiple media)

Crawley Metrorider

Unlimited travel in the Crawley Metrender anea

* AN day trowel for up fo 5 peopie
fmrbmumy ef 1 odult & maximum of 2 adults
rrovediing at any ene time.]
** fumilabie fram 1800 ang valld unti 0355
an the folicwing day.
“** For Z onurs, toveding together.

Horsham Metrorider
Unlimited travel in the Hersham Metrorider area.

# Consecutive days.
= AN cay traved for up [o 5 people
fminimum of 1 odult & meximum of 2 aduits
trovelling of any ane time.}
= For 2 gaits, travelling tegether

Unlimited travel in the Redhill & Reigate
Metrerider area.

# Cansecutive doys.

€ Surey Student card helders con purchase Child
rate tickets for cosh en he bus, or Sludents oan
purchose o Chitd Metrovayrger (on the koy anly)
Far Faiger vaiidity tickets. See below [or prices.

* Al day traved for ug 16 5 pecide
{minimum of 1 adult & maximam of 2 dits
traveling at any ane time.)

*** Fer 2 gdults, trovelling together.

Metrovoyager

This ticket baught an the bus glves yeu
unlimited travel on all of gur services across o
entire network, Including bath the Crawley,
Horsham, and Redhill & Reigate Metrarider areas.
Alze valid en all Brighton & Hoave bus semvices.

# Canseeutive dey:
* AN day trovel for
{minimum af 1
trovedling ot any ene time,)

bought on bus with

cash

stored on your mobile phone as

m-tickets

loaded onto our smartcard

single journeys
groupad onte the key
To use ane at a time,

the key

1 1 e 6O 1 z 3 1 4 - 1 1 4 13 " 5 10 v
day week  Evening minute  day day#  day¥  week  week Due  Evening day week  week  week Annual Evening jewneys  journeys  journeys
Adult E4.90 £20 E4 E220 £420 E£790 £1150 E18 £59 E7590 £370 £4.20 E18 ES9 £154 E520 £370 £11 £21 £50
Child EZ.70 £11 ELlD EZ235 E445 EB4S ESTS E3ZS0 EZ35 ES75 E3ILSD  ETS EZ90 £5.50 £10.50 E25
Student - - E215 E1350 E44.25 E11550 E3S0
Family* - £ - - - - - N _ -
1 1 14 1 Fi 3 1 4 wan 1 1 4 13 5 10 25
day  week minute  day daylt  daylt  wess  wesk  Ous day WERL WEER  WEBK  ARNLE jeurnEys  jaUmeys  jaumeys
Adult £4.90 £20 EZ20 E420 EF90 E1150 E18 £549 EFa0 £4.20 ELE ES9 E£154 E520 E11l £21 E50
Child EZ2F0  £11 EL10 E£235 €445 £645 £975 £3250 £235 £975 E3250 €79 £290 £550  £1050 £25
Siudent - - - £315 £1350 £44.25 E11550 E390 - -
Family* E9 - £9
1 1 B0 1 Z 2 1 s 1 1 4 12 5 10 25
day week minute  day day#  dayR  week  week Do day week  week  week Annual journeys  joumeys  joumeys
Adult E4.90  £20 EZ22Z0 E420 €790 E1150 E18 £59 E7.80 E4.20 E18 ESS E154  ESZ0 E1l EZ1 E£50
Child E270 Ellc E110 £235 E445 £645 £975 £3250 £235 £975 £3250 £79 E290 £550 £1050 £25
Family* E9 - £9 -
1 1 1 2 E 1 4 1 1 4 12
day week day cay®  day#t week  week day week week  week  Annual
Adult E7.40 £26 £670 £1250 £1820 E24  £85 E570  E24  £B5  £250 EB7O m
thild E4.20 E16.50 £380 EG90 E£1010 ELSFS  E52 E3B0 E1575 E52 €153  E610 is available
Student . . - £505 £18 £63.75 £187.50 £65250 in the separate
Metrarider aneas only,
Family” £1250 - E12.50

For further fares information including Gatwick Travelcard on the key, and the Haywands Heath Day Saver, snd Burgess Hill Day Saver, please see the fares page on our webiite,

25
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Season Pass with choice of
Department  durations — TIME INTERVALS

4 I
gg
(a2 5] o)

\4w 3m| (1Y /

TIME INTERVALS

y N\ N\

ught on bus with stored on your mobile phone as loaded onto our smartcard
@ m-tickets o the key

Crawlqﬂl'll'orlllll 1 . 50 1 2 3 ] 4 s " 1 1 4 13 "
day  wesk  Evening minute  day day#t  day®  week weekl [Duo | Evening day  week  week  week Annual Evening

Uirilimibted traved in the Crawley Metronder aea
Adult E480 £20 £4 E220 E420 £750 £1150 F18  £59  £790 £3.70 4.0 ELH ESYELSA ESAU £440

* Al day frowel for up to 5 peopie

iU & 1 oult & maximum af 2 oduits Child E270 £l . E11D E235 E445 EB4S E975 E3250 - = EZ35 E975 E3250 E79  E290
troveding af any one time,) Student - - - E315 EL350 E44.25 E115.50 £350
** Auailabie from 1800 and valld unti 0359
an the foilciving do. Famj £9 - - - 9 - - - - - - - - - - .
“r* For 2 00uTs, DevENing tagethar,

FARE ZONE —_§ ) N Eﬁ—/ N =]

Moving Britain Ahead



RO
Department
for Transport
» E.g. Concessionary
Pass product has use
restrictions

%] [

Crawley Area Metrorider
Metrovoyager

Discovery Ticket
Gatwick Travelcard
Accepted throughout.

PlusBus

Crawley, Three Bridges, Gatwick Airport,
Ifield and Horley PlusBus tickets are valid
throughout. Please see www.plusbus.info
for further information.

Concessionary Passes
Concessionary passes are valid throughout

from 0930-2300 Mon-Fri, and anytime at
weekends and public holidays.

27

FARE DEMAND
FACTOR

Peak: DT-
Weekdays 0:00-
09:30, 23:00-
00:00
Off-Peak: DT-
Weekdays
09:30-23:00, +
DT-Weekend

Peak and Offpeak — Fares

0 R A
' @

D16
Date >Day Type
2018/01/01 > DT-Holiday
2018/01/02 - DT-Weekday
2018/01/03 - DT-Weekday
2018/01/04 - DT-Weekend

..... etc DB VRS
ASSIGNMENTS

DAR

are Validity ,
#018/01/01;

00:00-24:00 Off-Peak
2018/01/02;

* 00:00-08:30 Off-Peak
* 08:30-09:30 Peak
 09:30-17:00 Off-Peak -
ETC, ETC

Moving Britain Ahead
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Basic UK Bus fare products [

Department é
for Transport
Access rights Tariff Structure
Type of FREASSICINED Point | \lamed | Z0N¢/ | Peak Group Temporal
m Product FARE e to Zones Stage /Ol Ticket Conditions
PRODUCT point Count | Peak
) o ﬁ" Short hop M M M - - No journey break
' Single trip M Has use by date?
. TRIP Time-limited - - Max trip duration,
/I\-’X (“single | (“Hopper”) - ) ) | Can interchange
— ride”) :
l@ ;gluori M M M Has use by date?
)
<~ 1
— - — Must use same
N Day return M| M M day
11: ;;h = = 1Day(elapsed or
Cg Day pass - ) ) M calendar)
PASS Termtime _ 2 _ _ ) Use dulrl\?g term
U U
Seasonpass | M | M - - nx D,W,M, 1Y
S5 \__
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Department

Carnets: Multi-trip / Multi-pass offers [

for Transport
@ ¢
D
Access rights Tariff Structures - E
FARE
Type of PRODUCT . Related tariff "
Product (AMOUNT OF Quantity structure Temporal Conditions
PRICE UNIT)
° [ ] Trips have use-by date
Q\\ =<9 = Multi-trip Any individual IC;ri s can be ti)r/ne
Zil =3 Trip > imited
( /O 3 \
§_d CARNET Passes have specified
m Multi-Day - duration
. J A Day Pass
pass A / Passes have use-by
date

29 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope Moving Britain Ahead




ATN

pepartment. . Relating the Tariff structure to the
s network:

» Point-to-point, Zone—to-Zone.
= What are the allowed Origin/Destination pairs?

» Named Tariff Zone(s):

= Which stops are in which tariff zone?

» Stage / Section count.

= Which stops in the journey pattern are the fare stages?

Moving Britain Ahead



class XSD NeTEx Lite - Distance Matrix Intro /

SR O .
Department @@ A Distance

for Transport @ @ @ Matrix

TariffZone

1 1 composed
stargat end of of

included in

uséd to define|0..*

Bewbush West - Crawle

related to
lt s- I F Name: XSD NeTEx Lite - Distance Matrix Intro
u I“g e rares Authom Nick given for o
Varsion: 1.0
FarePrice
entPrice

Bewlhb.{o;t (loop) Created:  25/11/2011 09:24:55
160 BewbushrNeighbourhood Centze| — Updated: 3171072018 15:08:34

FARE PRICEs — 240 160 Gossops Green Shops —
—{240 240 160 [Wes| Green Trawley HospitalfApple Tree
( 240 401160 _lcrawlev LowiiCentre
240 240 24C[R40 |:au Southgate Avenue North
@ 240 240 240240 [240 160 Southgate \Vensleydale

240 240 240(240 240 240|160 Broadfield (all [55)
240 240 240]1240 240 240]240 160 Pease Pottage Black Swan

/

TARIFF

TARIFF ZONEs
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Nested Fare Zones
- Metrorider &
Metrovoyager

&

» ZONE topologies e.g

FARE ZONEs
\

= NESTED,

= DISJOINT

= HONEYCOMB
= OVERLAPPING

© Metrobus 2018

32 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope

Metrorider and Metrovo et Zones

Sutton
Epso|
Asht Tattenham Corner Banstead
Preston
Tadworth
Caterham-
Leatherh on-the-Hill

Walton-on-the-Hill

Caterham

' Godstone
Box Hill Bletchingley
Dorking $
Chart Downs
Abinger
Hammer  Goodwyns
Holmwood o .
Lingfield Edenbridge
Holmbury .
St. Mary Beare Green Leigh Dormansland
Capel Newdigate ftharlwood  Gatwick Airport Tunbridge
Manor Royal Wells
L3N e ) b ot vty Groombridge
w Forge Wood Forest Row
Kingsfold ield 1l Three Brgiges  *
1 Crawley i Pound Hill
- Copthorne  ¥awley Down
05565 Green FurnacelGreen Tulleys Felbridge
larnham el ~ Farm :
Noph $eath East Grinstead
hngmmGﬁ Littlehaven
Horsham Feffev
adbridge
ath Oakhill

ross
Cuckfield

Haywards Heath
Burgess Hill

outhwater

Hurstpierpoint

Brighton  Royal Sussex
County Hospita

Hogstiam Metrorider Crawley Metrorider

UnIirpit’e'd travel in the green zone.  Unlimited travel in the blue zone.  Unlimited travel in the pink zone.
4
7’

’

Metrovoyager
Unlimited travel in all zones.
Metrovoyagers also give unlimited travel on Brighton & Hove bus services. See buses.co.uk for details.

Moving Britain Ahead



Membership of Tariff Zones by Stops is explicit.

»

4

»

33

The model specifies which stops are in which tariff zone: a stop may be in more than one zone, zones
maybe specific to an operator or shared.

Both stops and zones have a spatial projection. However spatial containment of a stop within a zone’s
extent does not invariably imply semantic membership of the zone. In many cases the coordinates can be
used to compute which stops are in a given tariff zone so as to populate the membership links.

A Tariff zone may also have presentation properties such as colour.

NeTEx UK Profile - Bus Fare Exchange
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Department Tariff /Fare Zones
for Transport ~ XML Code Snippet

» TARIFF ZONEs can reference existing NaPTAN STOP
POINTS

= NPTG already has PlusBus Zones with Polygons

<fareZones>
<FareZone version="1.0" id="mb:fewbush_West">

<Name>Bewbush West (loop)</Name>

<members>
<ScheduledStopPointRef ref="naptan:4400CY0037" version="any">Brettingham Close, Bewbush</ScheduledStopPointRef>
<ScheduledStopPointRef ref="naptan:4400CY0038" version="any">Neptune Close, Bewbush</ScheduledStopPointRef>
<ScheduledStopPointRef ref="naptan:4400CY0039" version="any">Mercury Close, Bewbush</ScheduledStopPointRef>
<ScheduledStopPointRef ref="naptan:4400CY0040" version="any">Sullivan Drive, Bewbush</ScheduledStopPointRef>
<ScheduledStopPointRef ref="naptan:4400CY0042" version="any">Bewbush Roundabout, Bewbush</ScheduledStopPointRef>

</members>

</FareZone>
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L

Department

for Transport

“Describe avallable fare
products... and their
eligibility conditions”

Who can use specific products

35 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope



Department Types of user

for Transport

-
For which of these user types do you provide distinct

fares, and how frequently are they purchased?

m5
m4
m3
m2
ml
. HQ
x’bQ

60

& Q & S &
4\6) \Q\) "B‘\(\ r., . "b\ "b(\\ QO‘Q
& < ® N >
& 0\ 9 e
) Q’(‘ > ((0
Q)b \O\Qv V‘
S 6‘(’6
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AT
Department
for Transport

GROUP
TICKET
(family)

User Types

Bewbush West - Crawley - BroadfieldPease F

Adult Single Fares

Bewbush West (loop)

160 Bewbush Neighbourhood Centre

240 160 Gossops Green Shops

240 240 160 West Green Crawley Hospital/Apple Tree
240 240 240|160 Crawley Town Centre

240 240 240240 160 Southgate Avenue North
240 240 240]240 240 160 Southgate \Vensleydale

USER
PROFILEs

240 240 240|240 240 240)160 Broadfield (all stops)
240 240 240|240 240 240{240 160 Pease Pottage Black Swan
Fares are shown in pence. Eg. 170 = £1.70

To calculate your fare, find your location, and your destination, where the 1

the column cross is your fare.

Return Fares
Not available on this service.

Child Fares

Child Fares are available on this route
at half the adult fare on single journeys.

y N\

bought on bus with

cash

Crawley Metror 1 1 .
day  wesk Evening
Lnilimited travel i the Crawlsy M
Aduit E490 £20 £4
* Al day trowel for up to 5 peopie =5
(marsmum &f 1 oduft & maximum of 2 adults Child E270 £l
toviefling ar any ene time.) Studsnt
** Auailabie from 1800 and valld untif 0359
af the foliciving gt Family* £9

4% Far 2 aaults, troveing fogether

~

stored on your mobile phone as loaded ento our smartcard
m-tickets the key
B0 1 7 3 1 4 " 1 1 4 13 -
minute  day day#t  day® week week [Duo  Evening day  week week  week Annual Evening
EZ20 E420 €780 £1150 €18 £S5 E790 f£370 £420 E1B 59 E£154  £520 £3T0
ELLD EZ235 445 ER4S  ERTS E3250 EZ235 E875 EIZS0 ETS EZ90
E315 EL350 E4425 E115.50 €350
9

FARE ZONE

N AN /

Moving Britain Ahead




Department
for Transport

UK Bus Fares — Example User Types

Personal Discounted Note

m—ﬂ

Adult X X Over 16
. " E—

Infant X v Babes in arms free
|

Child X 4 c5 —c16 years

Youth X v c16-18 years
—ﬁ
School Pupll X 4 At School A

Student / Trainee v v University, Apprentice

Senior v v Resident, >60 years
——n

Disabled v v Registered disabled |
m—ﬂ

Disabled Companion v v With disabled

Job seeker v v Registered unemployed

Armed Forces v v Registered

@
Employee Scheme 4 4 E.g. Gatwick Airport Staff

NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope
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Fare Structure — Usage Parameter— </>
Department Y\ | Code Snippet

for Transport

<FareStructureElement id="atc:eligibilities" version="01">
<Name>Rail card eligible user types</Name>
<validityParameterAssignments>
. <GenericParameterAssignment order="1" id="atc@eligibilities" >
» Define the ’ ’
< <limitations>

element to be o _ |
. <UserProfile version="any" id="atc:pass_profile@16t025">
pri ced <Name lang="en">16 to 25</Name>

[
U S E R <DiscountingRuleRef ref="atc:rate@student" version="any"/>

PROFI LE <MinimumAge>16</MinimumAge>

<MaximumAge>25</MaximumAge>

<Url>https://www.16-25railcard.co.uk/</Url>

<ProofRequired>passport</ProofRequired>

</UserProfile>

Moving Britain Ahead




Dartment Group T|Cket TypeS

for Transport
Which of these Group ticket types do you offer, and
how frequently are they purchased?
60 £
50

m5

m4

m3

m2

ml

L_N0]

0] é i

Anyone (e.g. Anyone (e.g. Famlly eg. Famlly eg. Couple (eg. Couple (eg Other, Other Off-

4for2,any 4for2,any 2adult,2  2adult, 2 "Two "Two Anytime peak
mix), mix), Off-  children), children), Together"), Together"),
Anytime peak Anytime Off-peak Anytime Off-peak
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oo

Department 46 3: UK Bus Profile — Group Ticket Types

for Transport

GROUP TICKET Note

Anyone 2-N Anyone

®
®
[

Family 1-2 Adults + 1-N, Children

N Couple / Duo 2 Adults

A

ﬁiiﬁ: School Pupils 1-N Adults + 2-N Pupils

©,

/
-
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4 L’

bepartment — E]jgibility parameters

for Transport

» A product may be restricted to one or more profile, and have different prices associated with
each profile

» Basic Fare Profile

» USER PROFILE, which describes the social profile of a customer. It is generally used to
allow discounts based on age groups (e.g. under 18), gender, profession, social status (e.g.
student, retired, unemployed), etc. Can have quantitatve rules

» COMPANION PROFILE, indicating the number and characteristics of persons entitled to
travel in a group or as companions to another USER PROFILE.

» GROUP TICKET describes the number and characteristics of persons possibly entitled to
travel in addition to the holder of an access right.

» Advanced Fare Profile

» RESIDENTIAL QUALIFICATION, categorising the users depending on place of residence,
sometimes used for allowing discounts.

» COMMERCIAL PROFILE, which is used to describe customer categories depending on
their commercial relations with the operator (frequent traveller, amount of purchase by a
company, etc.). Normal used to allow discounts.
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bt 2L g

Department
for Transport

" “Allow products that are

bundled as a single
offering, or offered as
different packages on

different media. “

=>» Spatial & Temporal aspects of
Tariff Structure
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D artment W
forprransport traveline Fares Survey Results

What types of Travel Document (e.g. printed ticket, self-print,
smartcard, mobile device, etc.) do you offer, and how frequently are
theoey used?

. : o

5
4
3
2

¢ < > o .
™ < & &Q R {@* W 0
& o @"’\ o e\ &L &
N \Q ) \'\
¢ & S
& ,,C‘Q'
\0,90' &é—;
(§< (‘\@
& <& November 2018
()
&
NN
(@)
60



S
Department
for Transport

Season Pass with choice of

durations — TIME INTERVALS

O /s;

ER

TYPE OF TRAVEL DOCUMENTS

SALES PACKAGEs

N\

=it
MM

&8

Crawley Metrorider

Unlimited travel in the Crawley Metrender anea

* Al day trowel for up to 5 peopie
(marsmum &f 1 oduft & maximum of 2 adults
toviefling ar any ene time.)
** Auailabie from 1800 and valld untif 0359
i The fallcwing o,
4% Far 2 aaults, troveing fogether

Adutt
Child

Student
y/

bought on bus with

cash

1 1 v
day  wesk Evening

E490 £20 £4

/ﬁ.?ﬂl £11

stored on your mobile phone

m-tickets

v
1 rs i 1 4 i o
day day#t  day® week week [Duo Evening

£420 €790 £1150 €18  E59  E790 £370
£2.35 E445 ER4S ER7S E3ZS0 .
]

loaded onto our smartcard \
the key 9

1 1
day  week  week

£420 £18 €59 £154  £520 E£370

13 .
weak  fAnnual Evening

E315 EL1350 E44.25 £115.50 £350

FARE ZONE

E235 ES75 EIZS0 ETS EZ90 .

o )
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Department

#7.1: UK Bus — Media / Travel Documents

for Transport
TYPE OF Nachin a9
TRAVEL achine Human Note
DOCUMENT Readable Readable Bl
-0
Paper Barcode, OCR, d From machine or conductor i
P ShotCode, etc
R |
PDE [
= Barcode, OCR, Self print / store on mobile .
E-document/paf ShotCode, etc v device
VISUAL U Q
Barcode, OCR, i
SMS /MMS ShotCode, etc v
Card OCR v e.g. Travel card
Yo
. . (0
E . Ticket Machine / Counter
Magstripe Contact v .
E-PASSIVE only
o) i )|
= Account Based Ticketing 9
EMV Contact, NFC X has id but no app
B —p
— SmartCard Contact, NFC X (ABT) Has travel app chip
:_n_ E-ACTIVE “
- ) ABT Downloadable to smart
== Mobile App NFC, (bluetooth) v device [

46  NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope
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bt 2L g

Department

for Transport

=“Support both machine
readable & human
readable representation of
validity parameters (user
types, media, etc) *

= Pre & Post Sales conditions
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A

UK BUS Product parameters

Department Travel Conditions
for Transport
> 2 Relevance
Q’ - - Local | Coach | Season USAGE
Condition Condition Trip Trip Ticket Note PARAMETER
f b Right t 1
ight to :
=3 Interchange v v X Trips only INTERCHANGING I
1
|
Trips onl INTERCHANGING
] TRAVEL [ Journey X i
HOW e [ [ (S (RS &)
® Restic rourive NN
? : i
S~ Restrictions A ' X ROUTING ﬁ
= | etn oy 11| A
= Round Trip v v X Return. Day Trip ROUND TRIP
—
/ Usage Validity See discussion of MUY Nel=AYV/\N]»)in% 1
@ Period 7 7 7 temporal factors PERIOD I
\TVRHAIQ/I\IIEL SR e.g. 2 per day, vs :
HHHt Useq y X X v unlimited use vs FREQUENCY I
‘ single use
2 7 @ 2
~— Minimum Stay X ' X SEUEER MINIMUM '5 ﬁ :
products only? STAY HoL ]

48
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® UK BUS Product Parameters

r
Department "ﬂ — Sales & After-Sales Conditions
for Transport
2 Relevance
N | condition Condition ocal | Coach | Season
- : : @
M\ Period in which a ticket s v v _
© can be bought. : PURCHASE WINDOW
ﬁ &
Presales Period and conditions « % «
3 for reserving a ticket.
LY
e Can ticket be given to v v v
i) another to use?
—
’ ‘ Can reservation be X v N
)( cancelled?
Can you modify travel
@ times or change X v X
After journey details?
Sales
&) Can you get all or . L, L,
some money back? '
replacement for a lost X v v
ticket?

49
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il .‘" T

UK BUS Product parameters
v rameeort lil — Luggage allowances
&N » For bus, Passenger information only? No pricing

N implications
N’ Relevance

- LUGQAGE Local Coach Season
Condition ALLOTTAN S Trip Trip Ticket Note

~ P Pram v v X Trips only

Wheelchair v v X Trips only

Trips only. Might be

:L\ Suitcase Suitcase v v X cahrgable for coach
> 3 Guide do v v v See discussion of
gl . g temporal factors
Animal
s e.g. 2 per day, vs
M@ Pet X X v unlimited use
—

----------

_________
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oo

Department Prerequisites & Dependencies
for Transport
between products

» How may products and sales offers depend on each other?

Condition™ Note

(X XN
111
'

Entitlement Required Specifies a prerequisite product

Specifies rights to another

Entitlement Given
products

L N
110

~P-

[ [
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Department
for Transport

= “Allow the separate
exchange of prices from

fare structures & products

=» Fare Prices
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R K
S Ay
AL

Department — Profile Scope - Prices

for Transport

L » What Prices are needed?

1. Final Prices for every parameter combination

o

1. Base prices + Derivation parameters
» PRICING RULE as percentage of another price
= Need rounding steps and any minimum/maximum limits

2. Dynamic Prices? N

]
===

= No actual price values are exchanged, instead where to fetch an
online price for a given product and choice of options is indicated.

a G @

3. Price Groups? |
= Where price is common to several elements
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NN

bepartment — Trade-offs for exchanging
prices

for Transport

More prices, simpler
rules to calculate

Fewer prices, more complex rules
& parameters to calculate

Moving Britain Ahead



> Price dimensions set the Fare
epartment )
for Transport ~ Profile scope

» Anything which is a price
dimension for a UK Bus Fare
needs to be represented by a
model element in the profile

= E.g. O/Ds, zones, user
types, channels, media
types, etc

» Anything else is optional —

= E.g. rules for ages of a
use type such as child or
senior

= E.g. Locations to buy
tickets
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S\t Pricing Dimensions

Distribution
Channel

[eAJa)u] awl ]

1019e4 Alrend
leAlaiu] aiydelboas

)

Fulfilment

Structure Element Method

&
o
G

4
O
@

o
O

=

O
7

@
G

0p)

10npoid ae4

Distance Matrix Element

ybIy ssadoy

Payment
Method

Distribution Assignment

Validity Parameter
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bepartment - Common Bus Tariff Structures

for Transport

» Point-to-point Trip
» DISTANCE MATRIX ELEMENTs x USER PROFILEs x (SALES OFFER PACKAGES).
O (N2-N)/2. :50-1000 stops > 1200- 500,000 OD Pairs

» Stage fare trip
» GEOGRAPHICAL INTERVAL x USER PROFILEs x (SALES OFFER s).
U ~1-10 intervals
» Zonal Fare, trip or pass

» FARE ZONEs x TIME INTERVALs x USER PROFILEs x (SALES OFFER).
Q 3-50 zones
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Department
for Transport

® |nclude information

about how/where products
can be bought.

=» Distribution Channels and
Fulfillment methods
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Department - yistribution channels

for Transport

What types of distribution channels (on board, at
stop, online, distributor, etc.) do you offer, and how
frequently are they used?

m5
m4
m3
m?2
ml
, |0
Ticket Offlce On board/ Third Party ICaII Centre Self—semce Onllne (e.g. Mobile Other
Counter  Conductor Retailer (e.g. posted Ticket posted  Internet(to
season pass) Machine seasonpass, app)
(e.g. in bus self-print)
station)
o _/
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2
Department
for Transport

#7.2: UK Bus — Distribution Channels?

poan N

DISTRIBUTION . Charging
CHANNEL Fulfilment Payment Moment Note
- ﬁ Ticket Office Immediate (or Cash, Card, Prepaid Al i
w Counter despatch) ePay P
® G
w@ O |BENE) | Immediate e, CEt) Prepaid Trips, day passes
Conductor ePay

Staffed v
vevew . Card, ePay, .
= Retailer Despatch (bank) Prepaid
@ Call Centre Despatch Card, ePay, Prepaid Travel cards, season

(bank) passes
li‘-'" Ticket Machine Immediate S () Prepaid At Stop
(ePay) . Also On board
\ Self I Jiot
\ Service : : mmediate or :
. E@ Online, mobile despatch Card, ePay Prepaid Anywhere
Immediate (or Pre & Post Pay Acquire, top up /

@] et H )
|n‘.!u ST on travel) Celiel, GPEY (Paygfg you purchase etc [

61 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope
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pepanment.  Payment Methods

for Transport
, 3\
What types of payment methods do you offer, and
how frequently are they used?

60 hs
o
40 I I

T =5

S m4
30 =

r m3

E m2
20 =

= m1l

£ O
10 Fa

0 |
Cash, including Cash, coins only Contactless ePay Bank Transfer
notes Credit/Debit
Card
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Department

#7.1: UK Bus — Payment Methods

for Transport
TYPE OF Nachin a—9
TRAVEL el Human Note
DOCUMENT Readable Readable Bl
R
Barcode, OCR, v . ’
Paper ShotCode. etc From machine or conductor
-0
PDE [
= Barcode, OCR, Self print / store on mobile .
_ VISUAL E=tlpet e el ShotCode, etc v device
- o
Barcode, OCR, I
SMS /MMS ShotCode, etc v
Card OCR v e.g. Travel card
=
E . Ticket Machine / Counter
Magstripe Contact v .
E-PASSIVE only
TR i |
) Account Based Ticketing | f°
= EMV Contact, NFC X has id but no app
U—5
(.0
— SmartCard Contact, NFC X (ABT) Has travel app chip
:_n_ E-ACTIVE -
- Mobile App NFC, (bluetooth) v ABT Downloadable to smart

device
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Department
for Transport

Bus — Offer: Fulfilment Methods

Type of method

FULFILMENT METHOD

Note

COLLECT

Collect from driver or
conductor

Basic products

Collect at counter

E.g. for Season passes,

Collect at Machine

Not all products

Collect at shop

Basic products

REMOTE
DOWNLOAD

Download to device

App or pdf eticket

BIC

B

BIC

BIC

;,_m
Self print Self print to paper — Coach only? ‘%’
O
email Online & call centre purchases ‘%’
————@m
SMS Online purchases ‘%’

DESPATCH

Post

E.g. For Season Passes

Courier

64 NeTEx UK Fare Profile - Scope
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Rl X g

Department

for Transport

" Allow the same products

to be offered in different
ways

=» Product vs Sales offer
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Season Pass (es) FARE PRODUCT

Department Season Pass ~
TYPEs OF TRAVEL / N
for Transport DOCUMENTS SALES PACKAGES N
paper, app, —| “cash, m-ticket, the key’ y®

TIME INTERVALS X smartcar
(1day, 1 week, Evening,

1 month, Annuala etC) Cu;htnnhuswith stored on your mobile ghone as \ loaded onto our ard
cash m-tickets o thekey/ 5> anes.,

Crawley Metrorider 1 1 . 0 1 2 1 1 4 1 \ 4 13 / - 5 s
Unlimited travel in the Frawley Metrorider area.
Adult £490 £20 £4 E220 E420 £59 E750 £370 £4.20 E18 59 E15 £520 £330 £11 £21 £50
* Al gay trovel for up to 5 peopie P 5 . Ea 36 o ) =38 EOTE s - -
e B D0 e hild £270  £11 E110 €235 £32.50 £235 €975 E3250 €7y  E290 £550 £1050  E75
voveling atany one time) Student . . . £3.15 E1350 £4425 £11950 £330
- ﬂlﬂllﬂhl?,ﬁ’!m 1800 and wold unti 0355
an the foilowing day. Family* £9 £ =
*** For 2 adults, troveding fogether. /
T N
Horsham Metrorider 1 1 50 1 2 3 1 4 1 14 13 5 10 25
day werk minute  day daylt  dayll  week  week  [uo day  week  wesk  [wesx  Annua Joumeys  journeys  joumeys
FA R E Unlimited travel in the Horsham Metrorider area)
Adut £490  £20 E220 €420 €790 E1150 €l 59 E790 £420 E18  £59  E154  £520 £11 £21 £50
& Cansecutive days. N Child E2.70 £11 EL10 E235 £445 E6AS 75 E3250 £235 €975 £3250 E£79 £290 £5.50 £10.50 E25
© Al ey trave for up 1 5 pecple
Z N ES iminimem of 1 aetalf & meximum of 2 cdults Student - - - - - - - £315 E1350 £44.25 E11550 E390
e Farmily® £9 - £

(Horsham,
Crawley, * Redhill & Reigate Metrorider| Lo DT T Y e S

L 13 5 10 25

- day week minute  day day#  dayi  week  week Dup day wesk  week  week  Annual journeys  joumeys  joumneys
Red h | I I y AI | ) ﬂ;ltsl;"i::rt;:: A T Aduit E490  £20 E220 €420 €790 £1150 E18  £59  £7.90 £420 E18  ES9  E154  E520 E11 E21 £50
P Conecitiar g Child £270c £llc F110 £235 E445 £645 £975 £3250 - £235 £975 £3250 £79  £290 £550 £1050  £25

© Sumey Student card helders con purchase Child
rate tickets for cash on the bus, or Students can
purchaze o Child Metravayager (on the koy aniy)|
Jor langer validity tickets. See below for prices

* All day travel for up o 5 peopie
{minimum of 1 adult & maximam of 2 edults
travedling at any ane time.)

=+ For 2 gelults, travelling together.

Family* E9 - £9

cash m-Tickets Key

Metrovoyager ) 1 1 2 1 1 P 1 1 4 13

This ticket bought an th day W day day#t  week  week day week  week  week Annual

unlimited travel on all of ur services across ourl = £740 £25 €670 E£1250 £1820 E24  £85 £570 E24  EBS  E250  EB70

entire network, Including bath the Cramlay, : : Multi Trip
Horsharm, and Redhill & Reigate Metorider areal  Chid £42 £380 680 £1010 E1575 €52 £380 1575 E52 £153  E6LO ks avaizbia
Also valid on al Brighton & Houe bus senvices. || gq gant : : - : - - - €505 18 £6375 £18750 £65250 in the separate

Metrerider armas caly,

Family™ £1250 - E12.50

peasie
maximum af 2 adults

.3 i g et et Biy-5 - Doyl Taver, please see the fanes page on our website,

Moving Britain Ahead
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NelEXx Example - Period Passes fiosus

1

AN sport T ey ) (25
PRODUCTS :: /OQ @ g (1w x a Y
NP | o ¢l YAEY
Period Pass Product (4] A M
/
Paper “Cash Ticket” TMobile App (m-ticket) NSmartcard(the-key)
e . €| |5 e | Foe | [N o
el HelENE R EEED

PRICE
TABLE
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m Example — Period Pass Product; Cash Ticket

m ;IE Sport FARE FARE STRUCTURE USAGE DISTRIBUTION FARE
GROUP OF PRODUCTs ELEMENTS PARAMETERS ASSIGNMENT PRICEs

PACKAGEs

Zonal Pass: =
Cash Ticket in ﬁ
P c | Sﬂ Metrorider E

aSs. Lrawley Crawle L @
Cash Ticket Hn ( ) ¢

| -
Pass: Horsham Sﬂ Metrorider @
Cash Ticket un (Horsham)
Pass: Redhill -92 Metrorider
Cash Ticket MM | (Rednil) @
Pass: All Zones
Cash Ticket ﬁ% \'\;'e”o
oyager
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O . .
m@m Example — Period Pass Product: Mobile App [
GROUP OF
SALES OFFER

PACKAGEs m
Pass m- H“

ticket

SALES OFFER
PACKAGEs

Pass: Crawley
M-ticket (App)

Metrorider
(Crawley)

Pass: Horsham Sﬂ Metrorider
M-ticket (App) MM | (Horsham)

Pass: Redhill || wn@a| Metrorider
M-ticket (App) || MM | (Redhill)

Pass: All zones
M-ticket (App) ﬁ%
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m Example —Period Pass Product - Smartcard (o

m ; sport FARE FARE STRUCTURE eaEE e
GROUP OF PRODUCTs ELEMENTs PARAMETERS ASSIGNMENT

SALES OFFER -------------------------------------------------

PACKAGEs JAS2H
Pass
Zonal
The-key
(smartcard) HETRO=US

p U N NN I B S . -

Metrorider
(Crawley)

Pass: Crawley
The-key (smartcard)

Pass: Horsham Sﬂ Metrorider
The-key (smartcard) un (Horsham)

Pass: Redhill mniga | Metrorider
The-key (smartcard) (Redhill)

I
MetroVoyager
7

Pass: All zones
The-key (smartcard)
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(9]

IlDartent Sgzll UK Bus Fares
fa) .
for Transport </ G NeTEx Profile

UK Profile General
Issues
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S
oy

bepartment  #8.1 . Data Identifiers

for Transport

©)

@ » Persistent Unique Identifiers for all components[

= Allow for distributed allocation of ids by Operator.
= QOperator defines namespace as W3C URI

& » Use existing where available
» Topographic localities [
feee = NPTG
- » Stops [
NaPTAN,
» Tariff Zones / Fare Stages [

= PlusBus: (NPTG Already has)
= Operator Defined Zones : Within NOC?

= Local Authority Defined Zones : Within NPTG Admin code?

igﬂi » Operators
= NOC: Clarify process etc i

» Most components must be unique within Operator:

» Lines, Timetables/Services, Tariffs, etc
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D t t .
oot #8.3 : Data Management

’ B . . » Granularity [

» Service, Line, Operator, Region, etc

@ . » Common Tariff Zones, Products, Prices

» Allocating systematic File names?

& . » E.g. Operator_Service_Line_ StartValidityDate.... [

» Discovery Processes?

» Active registration / Passive Indexing

U aa | |
E » Synchronising Timetable & Tariff updates Rt
» Prerequisite versions

x » Validation tools g
. » Schema, iy

» Additional Program?, Fare “publisher”? +
» Etc
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oo

Department — (Srgnularity

for Transport
Type Of Stops Timetables
D Composite
S Frame
“3@5% Stop Offer Stops for Stops & Tariff
) Area Zones for Area
Line_Offer Stops for Timetable for Fares for Line
Line Line
Network Offer Stops for (Timetables for Fares for
Network Network) Network
Example file names:
FX-PI-01_UK_ _LINE-FARE _L01 20160302.xml
FX-PI-01_UK_ _NETWORK-FARE_WOE-060+086+110 20230909.xml
FX-PI-01_UK_ _STOP-FARE_NPTG-Plusbus-UK_20150705.xml
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S
Department
for Transport

Moving Britain Ahead

I[elrE

NeTEXx Validators & Profiles
an
- |
|

NeTEXx o
Profile [

FareXChange
Profile EI_VA
2N

)
&=

------- ‘

NeTE x ML ) ﬂ % -H

SCHEMA ' I T
FareXChange | T

IZ Va“dator : OPERATORS I 1

— | |

Pass ' h
) I tiverases | 1
Fail, I~ — 1]
1] |

: t

1

| P R——— 4

Profile
Conformant

Document



<R T K
PO
AN

Depariment \/3idation i

for Transport

O » Validation Mechanisms
» Schema integrity rules

» Code lists: UK official code sets

» Additional business rules, applied by a validator
program “NeTEx Publisher”?

» How do we check all of the above are met?

...........
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Department
for Transport

Summary
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4 hJL\ &
SATNY

Department — COMPONENT BASED FARES

for Transport

We can describe any fare / tariff structure/ price if we break it
down into separate concerns:

é » TARIFF STRUCTURES
= Spatial (Point to Point, Zone)
= Temporal (Intervals)

» ACCESS RIGHTS
= Tariff, Mode, Class of Use, Service, etc

» PRODUCTs
= Parameters, User Types, Travel, After Sales, etc

«© =

ﬁﬂ » SALES OFFER PACKAGESs
B = Type of Ticket, Media, Distribution,
PRICEs

Frice g

a = Base & Derived
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" Component Based Fares

S) <

)
S N

- : e SALES OFFER
Fe % % PRODUCTs | | PACKAGEs
TRAVEL
Network | | TARIFF + ACCess FARE PRICES 4 SPECIFI-
FARE Rights @ CATION
ovene | oae | % | Q0
ELEMENT (&)
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S

4 L’

W
D t t " .
for Transport Key Points: Fares are complex, 'm'
but not that complex!

» We can represent any fare using a set of reusable components

» Tariffs can be related to the network using the concept of “Access Rights”

» For UK basic Bus fares there are four main Tariff Structures
N
==. ) ) ) )] = (a) P2P / Z2Z, (b) Zonal, (c) Stage / Section, (d) Flat

= We reference Stops, Zones and fare stages to define thess
» For UK basic Bus fares there are two fundamental product groups
= (a) Trip, (b) Period Pass (Day, Week, Season etc)

» For UK basic Bus fares there are a limited number of other
parameters needed, many of which can be restricted

= E.g. User Types, Group Tickets, Validity Periods, etc.

= E.g. Type of Travel Document, Distribution Channels, Payment Methods, etc.

UK NeTEx Timetable Profile Moving Britain Ahead




Describing
Fares with
NeTEX

Pricing

A
4

Prices attached to elements

Pricing rules
Adult flexible single costs £30
Child = 50% Adult price

Tariff
Structure

Access
Rights

Fare
Products

Sales Offer
Packages

Travel
Specification

Network
* stops, tariff zones, line, operator
» Zone 1 contains 8 stops....,Line 1 runs...

Fare policy / tariff structure: h
* Space-, time-based...access rights
» P2p fare, Stage fare, Flat fare P

Rights to access & consume services: )
» scope and order of use
« validity and usage rules
* bus trip stop X to stop Y, metro trip 3 zones )

Marketable combinations of access rights\
« validity & usage limiting parameters
« & charging moments

« off peak metro trip 3 zones followed by bus
trip 2 zones ,no interchange, Child reduction/

Sales Offer Description:
* media & travel document types
« distribution channels & contracts
» Paper ticket at ATM, carnet of 10, smartcard

Travel Specification
» Specific set of choices to purchase
« Adult single A to B on a smartcard




Framework N0y S (@S] ‘ )))) ] I
@ .i Tariff .
Structure *

DeS Cr I b I N g Access Rights

SEDas
¥

Fares with y &
NeTEXx boE s

ﬂ Fare Products
Pricing ' a
Sales Offer ““
Packages

Travel

Specifications
& Sales -&

K «) E m
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Department A Fare Product is a set of options

for Transport
> < ¢ » Asingle FARE PRODUCT may
e includes all the alternate choices (with
~’ different prices for the combinations):
N
==l = E.g. All permitted Origin & Destination pairs
9 @ = E.g. Single or Return trip
= E.g. 15t & 2" Class accommodation
Rvd &
| 4‘ (/ = E.g. Adult & Child & Student users
1 U U
E2 = E.g. Valid for a period: for 7 or 30, 180 days
[ 4
bt s

= E.g. One, or many travellers

= E.g. Refundable / Not Refundable

= E.g. With Luggage allowance
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